PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 1325 G STREET, N.W., SUITE 800 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

NOTICE OF CUSTOMER IMPACT WORKING GROUP MEETING

March 25, 2021

FORMAL CASE NO. 1130, IN THE MATTER OF THE INVESTIGATION INTO MODERNIZING THE ENERGY DELIVERY SYSTEM FOR INCREASED SUSTAINABILITY,

Pursuant to Order No. 20717, the Public Service Commission of the District of Columbia ("Commission") is reconvening the original Customer Impact Working Group ("CIWG") in *Formal Case No. 1130* to resolve questions regarding the implementation of Green Button Connect My Data ("CMD").¹ The Commission hereby gives notice that the CIWG's first meeting will be on April 29, 2021, from 10:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. in a virtual meeting.

In Order No. 20717, the Commission reviewed the Potomac Electric Power Company's ("Pepco") Report on the Feasibility of Pepco to Implement Green Button Connect My Data in the District of Columbia² and comments filed by stakeholders in response to that Report. After this review, the Commission determined that the Report and the comments raise many implementation questions best addressed by the CIWG. Thus, the Commission reconvenes the CIWG to resolve these issues and develop a plan for implementing CMD in the District. The CIWG's first virtual meeting will be on April 29 at 10:00 a.m. Pepco shall provide other stakeholders with information relating to the following questions on April 22, 2021:

- 1. Any plan to update the ComEd CMD product due to the 2020 changes in the CMD standards;
- 2. Identification of any data-sharing platform that would serve the same functions as CMD that is being developed in other Exelon jurisdictions;
- 3. Explanation of (a) why measures similar to California Public Utility Commission Rules 24 and 32 should not be adopted in the District of Columbia, including (a) whether modifications to PJM rules would be required: and (b) whether and to what extent implementation of Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Order No. 2222 will facilitate such demand response services;
- 4. Identification of other Advanced Metering Infrastructure functionalities and other tools (besides CMD) that could be used for data sharing;

Formal Case No. 1130, In the Matter of the Investigation into Modernizing the Energy Delivery System for Increased Sustainability ("Formal Case No. 1130"), Order No. 20286, ¶¶ 53, 87, and 88, rel. January 24, 2020.

Formal Case No. 1130, Report on the Feasibility of Pepco to Implement Green Button Connect My Data in the District of Columbia, filed September 3, 2020.

Notice Page 2

5. A cost estimate for the implementation of the functionalities and tools that Pepco identifies in its filing, including Zigbee-enabled Home Area Network activation;

- 6. Proposals on how market participants can obtain customer consent to share customer information with third parties that comply with District of Columbia statutes; and
- 7. Explanation of why the U.S. Department of Energy's Data Guard standard does not provide sufficient protection for customer data, in view of District of Columbia statute and requirements of this Commission.

Other stakeholders are invited to present information relating to the following issues:

- 1. Identification of any data-sharing platform that would serve the same functions as CMD that is being developed in other jurisdictions; and
- 2. Alternative means of consumer protection and security other than Non-Disclosure Agreements.

The CIWG shall file a report with the Commission including the resolution of these issues and a plan for implementing CMD within 75 days of the first meeting of the CIWG.

Former members of the CIWG interested in continuing their membership, and any other persons interested in becoming members of the CIWG, should notify the Commission within 10 days from the date of this Notice of their intent to do so by sending an email, which shall include the participant's name, contact information, and organization, if applicable, to psc-commissionsecretary@dc.gov – subject "FC 1130 Customer Impact Working Group Membership."

A TRUE COPY: BY DIRECTION OF THE COMMISSION:

CHIEF CLERK: BRINDA WESTBROOK-SEDGWICK COMMISSION SECRETARY